=

>

DEMARK PROJECTION: STUDY ON
ACCURACY OF MALAYSIAN STOCK PRICES
PROJECTION USING TECHNICAL ANALYSIS

HANANI MAD SALIH

2004237004

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UITM JOHOR

NOVEMBER 2006



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In The Name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful

With all praise to the Almighty ALLAH, for giving me precious opportunity to study
in higher leaming education besides giving me strength and patience in completing
this project paper. By the way, without the grace and help of ALLAH S.W.T, it might
be virtually impossible for me to have courage, spirit and endurance in order to do this
research and to complete this project paper. Without His help, this effort would be

senseless and ineffective.

I would like to express my gratitude to my most respected advisor, Mr. Muhamad
Sukor Bin Jaafar for his time spent, moral support, ideas, suggestions, patience, and
continuous guidance throughout the period of this study in order to complete this
project paper. It is without doubt that he is an exemplary and brilliant educator who is

second to no one.

Secondly, my acknowledgement goes to statistical lecturer, Prof. Madya Zin bin
Ibrahim for his ideas and advices. Moreover, I would also like to take this opportunity
to express my warmest appreciation to thank all my beloved friends and everybody
who had directly or indirectly gives me the encouragement, support, constructive
criticisms, advises and assists me in collecting the data to complete this project paper.
Furthermore, 1 would like to thanks to all my lecturers at Mara University of

Technology, Johor Campus.



I would like to dedicate my greatest love to my family, especially my beloved parents
for fullest support and guidance in terms of morals and materials.
Without their prayer, love and encouragement, this study would be impossible to be

done.

Without the support and prayers of those concerned, it would be unthinkable and
impossible for me to conclude and present this project paper. To all of them, I would
be forever thankful. Only Al-Mighty God can repay their greatest effort in helping me

completing this project paper. May Allah bless you all.

Thanks to God and all of you.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTERS

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2.
13.
1.4.
1.5.
1.6.

Technical Analysis

1.1.1. Price Charts

1.1.2. Technical indicators

1.1.3. Method used in technical analysis
1.1.4. Stock Prices

Problem Statement

Objective of study

Scope of study

Significance of study

Limitation of study

2. LITERATUTE REVIEW

2.0.
2.1.
2.2,
2.3.
24.
2.5.

Introduction

Significance of technical analysis
Moving average rules

Filter Rules

Trading Range Breakout
Bootstrap method

3. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.0.
3.1.

3.2.

Introduction

Data collection

3.1.1 Population
3.1.2 Sample Unit
3.1.3 Secondary Data
3.1.4 Sample Period
3.1.5 Procedures on analysis of data
Sources of data

3.2.1 Journals

3.2.2 Books

3.2.3 Internet

PAGE

iv
viii
ix

25
25
30
33
33
34

36
36
36
36
37
37
37
37
37
38
38



ABSTRACT

Numerous studies in the finance literature have investigated technical analysis to
determine its validity as an investment tool. This study investigates the predictability of
technical indicators in stock market. The study focused on the Malaysian stock market
using the data that collected from June 1¥ 2005 until 31* December 2005. The study only
considers the Demark Projection (DP) method, which is one of Pivot point rules. It’s
expected the highest and lowest projection futures prices. This study used Paired Sample
Test to find the significant different between mean of each projection price generated
using formulas by Tom Demark. DP indicator is used as the subject of testing because its
use to predict the share prices for the next trading day. From the finding, it is found that
the real prices and projection prices calculated are indifferent from each other. Therefore
it can be concluded that DP method is the best indicator to predict future prices in

Malaysian stock market.



