

## DEMARK PROJECTION: STUDY ON ACCURACY OF MALAYSIAN STOCK PRICES PROJECTION USING TECHNICAL ANALYSIS

## HANANI MAD SALIH

2004237004

Submitted in Partial Fulfillment
Of the Requirement for the
Bachelor of Business Administration
(Hons) Finance

FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UITM JOHOR

**NOVEMBER 2006** 

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

In The Name of ALLAH, the Most Gracious and Most Merciful

With all praise to the Almighty ALLAH, for giving me precious opportunity to study in higher learning education besides giving me strength and patience in completing this project paper. By the way, without the grace and help of ALLAH S.W.T, it might be virtually impossible for me to have courage, spirit and endurance in order to do this research and to complete this project paper. Without His help, this effort would be senseless and ineffective.

I would like to express my gratitude to my most respected advisor, Mr. Muhamad Sukor Bin Jaafar for his time spent, moral support, ideas, suggestions, patience, and continuous guidance throughout the period of this study in order to complete this project paper. It is without doubt that he is an exemplary and brilliant educator who is second to no one.

Secondly, my acknowledgement goes to statistical lecturer, Prof. Madya Zin bin Ibrahim for his ideas and advices. Moreover, I would also like to take this opportunity to express my warmest appreciation to thank all my beloved friends and everybody who had directly or indirectly gives me the encouragement, support, constructive criticisms, advises and assists me in collecting the data to complete this project paper. Furthermore, I would like to thanks to all my lecturers at Mara University of Technology, Johor Campus.

I would like to dedicate my greatest love to my family, especially my beloved parents for fullest support and guidance in terms of morals and materials.

Without their prayer, love and encouragement, this study would be impossible to be done.

Without the support and prayers of those concerned, it would be unthinkable and impossible for me to conclude and present this project paper. To all of them, I would be forever thankful. Only Al-Mighty God can repay their greatest effort in helping me completing this project paper. May Allah bless you all.

Thanks to God and all of you.

TABLE OF CONTENTS  ACKNOWLEDGEMENT LIST OF TABLES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT			PAGE iv viii ix x				
				CHAPTERS			
				1.	INTRODUCTION		1
					1.1.	Technical Analysis	3
						1.1.1. Price Charts	5
		1.1.2. Technical indicators	6				
		1.1.3. Method used in technical analysis	10				
		1.1.4. Stock Prices	20				
	1.2.	Problem Statement	21				
	1.3.	Objective of study	22				
	1.4.	Scope of study	22				
	1.5.	Significance of study	23				
	1.6.	Limitation of study	24				
2.	LITERATUTE REVIEW						
	2.0.	Introduction	25				
	2.1.	Significance of technical analysis	25				
	2.2.	Moving average rules	30				
	2.3.	Filter Rules	33				
	2.4.	Trading Range Breakout	33				
	2.5.	Bootstrap method	34				
3.	RES	EARCH METHODOLOGY					
	3.0.	Introduction	36				
	3.1.	Data collection	36				
		3.1.1 Population	36				
		3.1.2 Sample Unit	36				
		3.1.3 Secondary Data	37				
		3.1.4 Sample Period	37				
		3.1.5 Procedures on analysis of data	37				
	3.2.	Sources of data	37				
		3.2.1 Journals	37				
		3.2.2 Books	38				
		3.2.3 Internet	38				

## **ABSTRACT**

Numerous studies in the finance literature have investigated technical analysis to determine its validity as an investment tool. This study investigates the predictability of technical indicators in stock market. The study focused on the Malaysian stock market using the data that collected from June 1<sup>st</sup> 2005 until 31<sup>st</sup> December 2005. The study only considers the Demark Projection (DP) method, which is one of Pivot point rules. It's expected the highest and lowest projection futures prices. This study used Paired Sample Test to find the significant different between mean of each projection price generated using formulas by Tom Demark. DP indicator is used as the subject of testing because its use to predict the share prices for the next trading day. From the finding, it is found that the real prices and projection prices calculated are indifferent from each other. Therefore it can be concluded that DP method is the best indicator to predict future prices in Malaysian stock market.